

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Sep 14, 2012, 3:21 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NO. 87297-0

SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

SIGIFREDO G. BUENO,

Appellant.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii-iii

A. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

 1. Ineffective assistance of counsel.
 This Petition lists three “Issues Presented For Review.” No section of the document thereafter addresses the first issue “That the Motion to Withdraw was Untimely.” Petition does address effective assistance of counsel. Therefore the State will address whether trial counsel was effective as the first issue 1

 2. There is no basis for equitable tolling in this case 1

 3. The immigration consequences of Petitioner’s guilty plea were completely and fully addressed by his attorney in the trial court. Petitioner lists this as the third issue but does not denote a separate section within his petition to address this 1

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

C. LAW AND ARGUMENT - SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

D. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

In re Carlstad, 150 Wn.2d 583, 80 P.3d 587 (2003) 12

In re Keen, 95 Wn.2d 203, 622 P.2d 360 (1980)..... 8

In re Teems, 28 Wn.App. 631, 626 P.2d 13 (1981)..... 8

In re Personal Restraint of Benn, 134 Wn.2d 868,
952 P.2d 116 (1998)10-11

Petition of Riley, 122 Wn.2d 772, 863 P.2d 554 (1993) 5

Doughtery v. Department of L&I, 150 Wn.2d 310,
76 P.3d 1183 (2003) 11

Shumway v. Payne, 136 Wn.2d 383, 964 P.2d 349 (1998).....10- 11

State v. Duvall, 86 Wn.App. 871, 940 P.2d 671 (1997),
review denied, 134 Wn.2d 1012, 954 P.2d 276 (1998) 12

State v. Littlefair, 112 Wn.App. 749, 51 P.3d 116 (2002).....3, 9

State v. Marshall, 144 Wn.2d 266, 27 P.3d 192 (2001)..... 6

State v. Perez, 33 Wn.App. 258, 654 P.2d 708 (1982) 8

State v. Renfro, 96 Wn.2d 902, 639 P.2d 737 (1982)..... 3, 6

State v. Ridgley, 28 Wn.App. 351, 623 P.2d 717 (1981) 8

State v. Sandoval, 171 Wn.2d 163, 249 P.3d 1015 (2011)..... 5

State v. Zhao, 157 Wn.2d 188, 137 P.3d 835 (2006)..... 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

Federal Cases

Bowles v. Russell, 127 S.Ct.2360, 168 L.Ed.2d 96 (2007) 11

Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs, 498 U.S. 89, 111 S.Ct. 453,
112 L.Ed.2d 435 (1990)..... 19

Lawrence v. Florida, 127 S.Ct. 1079, 108 166 L.Ed.2d 924 (2007).. 12,16

Padilla v. Kentucky, ---U.S.---, 130 S.Ct. 1473,
176 L.Ed.2d 284 (2010)..... 4, 5, 6

Rivas v. Fischer, 687 F.3d 514;
2012 U.S. App.LEXIS 13974 (July 9, 2012),
amended August12, 2012..... 18

United States v. Dass, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76506
(D.Minn. 2011, 8th Cir.)..... 19

Rules and Statutes

CrR 4.2(f) 9, 10

CrR 4.2(g) 8

FRAP 32.1 19

GR 14.1(b) 19

RCW 10.73.090 9, 10

RCW 10.73.090(1) 10

RCW 10.73.100 10
